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SIR ROYALTY INCOME FUND 

Symbol:  TSX: SRV.UN 

 

 

Price (August 24): 
  

$13.19 

52-Week Range:  $13.59-$8.14 

 

Units O/S: 
  

5.357 million 

Market Cap:  $70.7 million 

 

Average Volume: 
  

 50-Day:  5,100 

 200-Day  5,200 

 

Mo. Distr./Unit 
  

$0.088 

Ann. Distr./Unit 

Annual Yield 
 $1.06 

8.04% 
                     Source: www.bigcharts.com 

 

 

PROFILE: A trust that receives distribution income from its investment in the SIR Royalty Limited 

Partnership and interest income from the SIR Loan.  Distributions are paid to unitholders 

 on a monthly basis. 

 

SECOND-QUARTER RESULTS 
 

SIR Royalty Income Fund (the “Fund”) reported results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2012, with net 

earnings of $0.28 per unit compared with $0.26 a year earlier. Same-store sales growth for the Royalty Pooled 

Restaurants was 2.2% in the quarter.  

 

The Fund has an equity investment, through a trust, in SIR Royalty Limited Partnership (the “Partnership”), 

and a debt investment in the private company, SIR Corp. (“SIR”). The Partnership owns the Canadian 

trademarks for the operation of SIR restaurants, and licenses them (99-year licence) to SIR in return for a 6% 

royalty on the revenue generated by Royalty Pooled Restaurants held in the Royalty Pool. The Fund indirectly 

participates in the revenue generated by the Royalty Pooled Restaurants through its investment in the 

Partnership. This revenue, together with interest income earned by the Fund, less expenses, is distributed 

monthly to the Unitholders of the Fund. 

 

COMMENT: The Fund benefited in Q2/2012 from a strong performance by SIR’s Jack Astor restaurant 

operation, which led to growth in Royalty Pool sales and increased Royalty Income.  We expect that this 

operation will continue to provide further growth in these items over the balance of the year.  Unitholders 

will also benefit from the recently-increased distribution. The annual yield is currently 8.04%. 

 

 



SIR Royalty Income Fund Perspective 

 

 

eResearch Corporation ~  2  ~ www.eresearch.ca 

A. Q2/2012 Results 
 
Sales by restaurants in the Royalty Pool increased 2.9% in Q2/2012 to $55.3 million compared with $53.8 

million a year earlier. The results reflected the benefit of a 2.2% gain in same-store-sales growth and the 

addition of one restaurant to the Royalty Pool at the beginning of the year.  The improvement was entirely due 

to a strong performance by the Jack Astor operation, which generated approximately 75% of Royalty pool 

revenues and achieved same-store sales growth of 5.0%. The Company’s other three operations had negative 

same-store sales growth, with the declines ranging from 2.6% to 8.2% in the quarter 

 

Royalty Income rose 5.7% to $3.4 million. Net Income also increased 5.7%, to approximately $1.5 million. 

Distributable Cash of $1.485 million was 5.5% higher than the $1.407 million generated a year earlier. 

Distributions were $1.361 million compared with $1.334 million, as a result of the increase in the monthly 

payment to $0.088 per unit from $0.083, beginning in June 2012. The Payout Ratio declined to 92% in 

Q2/2012 from 95% in Q2/2011.  

 

Table 1: SIR Royalty Income Fund Q2/2012 versus Q2/2011 
 

($000s) Q2/2012 Q2/2011      Change

Restaurants in Royalty Pool 47 46 2.2%

Sales by Royalty Pool Units $55,333 $53,779 2.9%

Royalty Income $3,411 $3,227 5.7%

Interest Income $750 $750

Total Income $4,161 $3,977 4.6%

Net Income $1,474 $1,395 5.7%

Distributable Cash $1,485 $1,407 5.5%

Distributions Paid $1,361 $1,334 2.0%

Payout Ratio 92% 95%

Distributions per Unit $0.280 $0.260

Results based on IFRS
 

 

Source: The Fund and eResearch 

 

B. H1/2012 Results 
 
In H1/2012, sales by restaurants in the Royalty Pool rose 5.4% to $107.4 million compared with $101.9 

million a year earlier, reflecting a 4.7% increase in same-store-sales and the addition of one restaurant to the 

Royalty Pool on January 1, 2012. As in the second quarter, the overall increase in same-store sales growth 

resulted from a strong 7.6% increase in the Jack Astor operation, which more than offset declines in same-store 

sales in the other three operations, ranging from 0.5% to 4.4%. 

 

Royalty Income increased 7.9% to $6.6 million, from $6.1 million a year earlier. Net Income of approximately 

$2.9 million was 8.7% higher than the $2.6 million earned a year earlier. The Fund generated Distributable 

Cash of $2.897 million in H1/2012 compared with $2.670 million in H1/2011. Distributions declined from 

$2.839 million to $2.694 million, as a result of a reduction in the monthly distribution after the January 2011 

payment.  (The monthly distribution was subsequently increased to $0.088 per unit effective June 2012.)  
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Table 2: SIR Royalty Income Fund  - H1/2012 versus H1/2011 
 

($000s) H1/2012 H1/2011    Change

Restaurants in Royalty Pool 47 46 2.2%

Sales by Royalty Pool Units $107,410 $101,873 5.4%

Royalty Income $6,597 $6,112 7.9%

Interest Income $1,500 $1,500

Total Income $8,097 $7,612 6.4%

Net Income $2,875 $2,646 8.7%

Distributable Cash $2,897 $2,670 8.5%

Distributions paid $2,694 $2,839 -5.1%

Payout Ratio 93% 106%

Distributions per unit $0.503 $0.530

Results based on IFRS  
 

Source: The Fund and eResearch 
 

 

C. Same-Store Sales 

 
The following chart illustrates the percentage changes in same-store sales for Q3/2010 through Q2/2012. 

 

 
 

Source: The Fund and eResearch 
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D. Quarterly Trend 
 
The table below shows the quarterly trend in selected financial items for the past eight quarters. 

 

Table 3 : SIR Royalty Income Fund Quarterly Results Q3/2010 to Q2/2012 
 

($000s except EPS) Q3/10 Q4/10 Q1/11 Q2/11 Q3/11 Q4/11 Q1/12 Q2/12

Restaurants in Pool 45 45 46 46 46 46 47 47

Same-store Sales Growth 2.9% 1.2% -0.6% 3.3% 3.2% 5.0% 7.5% 2.2%

Sales by Pool Units $49,970 $51,073 $48,094 $53,779 $52,647 $54,667 $52,076 $55,333

Royalty Income $2,998 $3,065 $2,886 $3,227 $3,159 $3,279 $3,187 $3,411

Interest Income $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 $750

Total Income $3,748 $3,815 $3,636 $3,977 $3,909 $4,029 $3,937 $4,161

Net Income $10 ($5,888) $1,251 $1,395 $1,377 $1,444 $1,401 $1,474

Distributable Cash $1,858 $1,879 $1,263 $1,407 $1,388 $1,455 $1,412 $1,485

Distributions Paid $1,848 $1,848 $1,505 $1,334 $1,334 $1,334 $1,334 $1,361

Payout Ratio 99% 98% 119% 95% 96% 92% 94% 92%

Distributions per Unit $0.345 $0.345 $0.313 $0.249 $0.249 $0.249 $0.249 $0.254

Results based on IFRS
 

Source: The Fund and eResearch 

 

E. Historical Results 
 
Table 4 shows selected financial results for the past five years and trailing twelve months (TTM) to June 2012. 
 

Table 4: SIR Royalty Income Fund Abbreviated Historical Financial Results 
 

TTM

Year Ended December 31 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 to 06/12

($ million)

Restaurants in Royalty Pool 38 39 45 45 46 47

Sales by Royalty Pool Units $163.4 $175.0 $194.1 $199.6 $209.2 $214.7

Royalty Income $9.8 $10.5 $11.6 $12.0 $12.6 $12.9

Interest Income $3.0 $3.0 $3.0 $3.0 $3.0 $3.0

Total Income $12.8 $13.5 $14.6 $15.0 $15.6 $15.9

Net Income $6.4 $7.5 $7.3 ($15.0) $5.5 $5.8

Distributable Cash $7.2 $7.5 $7.1 $7.4 $5.5 $5.7

Distributions Paid $6.9 $7.3 $7.4 $7.4 $5.5 $5.4

Payout Ratio 96% 97% 104% 100% 100% 95%

Distributions per Unit $1.295 $1.355 $1.380 $1.380 $1.028 $1.001

Results before 2010 based on GAAP;  2010 onwards based on IFRS  
 

Source: The Fund and eResearch 
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eResearch Analysts on this Report:  

Bill Campbell, B. Comm.; and Bob Weir, B.Sc., B.Comm, CFA 
 
Analyst Affirmation: I, Bill Campbell, and I, Bob Weir, hereby state that, at the time of issuance of this 

research report, I do not own, directly or indirectly, any units of SIR Royalty Income Fund. 

 

NOTE: eResearch published a StockPotentials Report on SIR Royalty Income Fund. on July 4, 2012.  The 

StockPotentials Report and reports on other companies are available FREE on our website at 

www.eresearch.ca. You must REGISTER to access these reports. 

 

eResearch Corporation 

eResearch was established in 2000 as Canada's first equity issuer-sponsored research organization. 

Our various research packages allow corporate management to choose the form of research coverage that best 

meets their company’s needs. 

 

We are a primary source for professional investment research, focused primarily on small- and mid-cap 

companies. Our research and analysis is of institutional quality, and has the potential to reach millions of 

global investors through our extensive electronic distribution network. 

 

StockPotentials Reports 
 

The eResearch StockPotentials reports are written on companies that eResearch believes have interesting 

prospects, are smaller in size and, therefore, have little or no following on the Street, and which would benefit 

from the exposure that eResearch can provide through the dissemination of the reports via our extensive 

electronic distribution network.  

 

eResearch wrote this report from publicly-available information, and management was not contacted to verify 

any of the facts or statements contained herein. Neither a Target Price nor a Recommendation concerning the 

shares of the Company is provided in this report. 

 

eResearch does not receive a fee from the subject companies for the preparation and publication of 

StockPotentials reports, and SIR Royalty Income Fund. did not pay eResearch a fee for the preparation and 

publication of this report. 

 

eResearch Intellectual Property 

 

No representations, express or implied, are made by eResearch as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness 

of its research. Opinions and estimates expressed in its research represent eResearch’s judgment as of the date 

of its reports, are subject to change without notice, and are provided in good faith and without legal 

responsibility. Its research is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities. The securities discussed 

may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions. Neither eResearch nor any person employed by eResearch 

accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect loss resulting from any use of its research or the 

information it contains. This report may not be reproduced, distributed, or published without the express 

permission of eResearch. 
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